BZ WBK BROKERAGE POLAND EQUITY DAILY

PRODUCT COORDINATOR: Pawel Puchalski, CFA +48 22 586 80 95, pawel.puchalski@bzwbk.pl

Main indices Close %  Exchange rates Close % |Daily turnover (single counted) PLNmn US$mn

WIG index 42,924.60 -0.64 PLN/USD 41123 0.3 All shares 658.1 160.0
WIG30 index 1,918.84 -0.91 PLN/EUR 4.4597 0.2 WIG30 components 5719 139.1
ARA steam coal
Copper (US$/t) 4,417 -0.59 (US$/MT) 38.65 -1.90 WIBOR3M 1.700 0.00
PL 1Y electricity
Brent (US$/bbl 30.50 -5.22 PLN/MWh 155.00 -0.96 EURIBOR3M -0.158 -1.94
Best performers Close %  Worst performers Close % |Most active Close PLNm USDm
HAWE 0.55 3.8 BYTOMSA 2.47 -4.3 PKN ORLEN 64.94 74.9 18.2
COMARCH 108.00 3.6 CORMAY 1.67 -4.0 KGHM 56.10 74.4 18.1
EUROCASH 49.54 3.2 STALPROD 224.00 -3.4 PZU 31.43 61.9 15.0
INTERCARS 235.00 3.1 COLIAN HOLDING S 3.57 -3.3 EUROCASH 49.54 60.9 14.8
POLENERGIA 24.00 2.9 BOGDANKA 32.00 -3.2 PKOBP 23.10 44.7 10.9

MACRO NEWS WATCH

Country Event Time CET Period Survey Prior
us New Home Sales 16:00 Dec 500k 490k
us New Home Sales MoM 16:00 Dec 2.00% 4.30%
us FOMC Rate Decision (Lower Bound) 20:00 Jan 27 0.25% 0.25%
us FOMC Rate Decision (Upper Bound) 20:00 Jan 27 0.50% 0.50%

KEY STORIES OF THE DAY

POLITICS / Poland will seek to renationalize Ciech and TK Telekom - Polityka weekly
CIECH Polityka weekly (citing an unnamed source in the Treasury Ministry) suggests that Poland will seek
(Buy, TP PLN100) / to renationalize Ciech (WSE-listed company), TK Telekom (recently purchased by WSE-listed Netia)
NETIA and PKP Energetyka (minor utility player acquired by independent entity). No details were
(Hold, TP PLN5.71) mentioned, but Polityka wrote that renationalization could begin this June.
Comment: Major surprise. This announcement may weaken the market sentiment to these
companies.
Pawel Puchalski, CFA +48 22 586 8095
LPP LPP plans double digit growth y/y of sales in 2016; strong USD remains a key challenge
(Buy, TP PLN9,211) Interview with CFO:

. LPP assumes selling space growth by 13-15% yly in 2016; CAPEX at PLN400Omn. Sales is
likely to growth faster than space on the back of positive LfL,

. Basically, LPP plans to have flat gross margin yly, however strong USD (above PLNA4.0) is
affecting gross margin, which might come in lower y/y. LPP is not planning price increases so
as to push weak PLN through into customers.

. 2016’s main challenges are weak demand, promotional market, weak PLN against USD and
EUR,

. SG&A/sgqm should increase y/y mainly due to pressure on wages in 2016. Following previous
year’s notable cut of OPEX/sqm, there is little room for further cuts.

. 4Q15 was favorable period for the company,

. LPP plans to pay DPS, however it is too early for any details.

Comment: Having assumed 1) 15% y/y growth of selling space, 2) 2% y/y growth of revenues/avg.

sqm, 3) gross margin at 53% (-40bps yly), 4) 2.5% growth of SG&A/avg. sgm and 5) PLN26mn of

retail revenue tax, LPP is likely to earn PLN419mn of net profit (+6% y/y on adj. by FX losses basis),

EBITDA of PLN787mn (+10% y/y) on sales of PLN6,073mn (+18% yly) in 2016E. This implies PE16

at 23x and EV/EBITDA at 13x, which still offers premium vs. LPP’s historical valuation (PE at 20x

and EV/EBITDA at 12x).

Tomasz Sokolowski +48 22 586 82 36

Dom Maklerski BZ WBK is a separated organizational unit of Bank Zachodni WBK S.A. seated in Wroctaw at Rynek 9/11, 50-950 Wroctaw, registered by the District Court for Wroctaw-Fabryczna in Wroctaw, 6th Business Division of the
National Court Register, under KRS no. 0000008723, NIP: 896 000 56 73, share capital: PLN 992.345.340 paid up in full..
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WIG30 & CEE MAJORS

ALIOR
(Buy, TP PLN87)

Acquires SKOK (credit and savings union) Wyszynskiego...

.. with assets equivalent to 0.3% of the Alior group and a deposit book of PLN 175mn. SKOK
Wyszynskiego had a negative equity level of PLN 49mn and a negative capital adequacy ratio of
44.2% at the end of November 2015. The union also suffered a PLN 12mn loss in the January-
November 2015 period and a PLN 31mn loss from the previous years. Alior will formally take over
the bank on March 1.

ccc
(Buy, TP PLN194)

CCC estimates retail revenue tax burden at PLN17-19m per annum

Comment: In line with our estimates at PLN19mn. In longer term, it will have a far lower impact on
profitability given options to raise prices.

Tomasz Sokolowski +48 22 586 82 36

LOTOS
(Hold, TP PLN32.0)

Possible changes on the CEO and in the management board - press

Lotos will likely change its CEO as well as other management board members, Dziennik Gazeta
Prawna speculates ahead of the Wednesday EGM on supervisory board reshuffle. According to daily
Olechnowicz has both supporters and opponents in the new governing party. In the lower house
public finance committee head Andrzej Jaworski opinion, the CEO of Lotos should be replaced on
account of the failed investment in the Norwegian YME. Daily repeated that governing party PiS has
already once tried to oust Olechnowicz back in 2007, reportedly due to his skepticism over a
potential merger bigger rival PKN, but the supervisory board opposed.

LPP
(Buy, TP PLN9,211)

LPP estimates retail revenue tax burden at PLN35-40m per annum

Comment: In line with our estimates at PLN38mn. In our view, retail revenue tax will hit profits in the
short run (1H16). In longer term, it will have a far lower impact on profitability given options to raise
prices.

Tomasz Sokolowski +48 22 586 82 36

PGNIG PGNiG Termika is the most likely to take over JSW’s power unit SEJ - Parkiet
(Sell, TP PLN5.77)
PKO BP No growth in fees & commissions expected in 2016...

(Buy, TP PLN31)

..the bank commented to media allegations that it raised fees ahead of the introduction of banking
tax. Bank officials also commented that fees increases are seasonal, were planned in Dec’15, are
aimed at adjusting the bank’s prices to competition and finally are promoting the use of electronic
channels.

SMALL AND MID CAPS

BOGDANKA EGM on Feb 23th to decide on changes in Supervisory Board
(Sell, TP PLN16.30)
EMPERIA Sales in 4Q15 amounted to PLN541mn (+8% yly); LfL at 1.4%

(Buy, TP PLN84.6)

Stokrotka had 327 stores as of 4Q15.

GRAJEWO Moody’s granted company B1 rating with positive perspective

(U/R) Moody’s expects that company would benefit from supportive market environment both in Poland
and Germany in at least next two years. Additionally, group’s financials should be supported by
synergies from recent integration of Core East and Core West.

JSwW Company may go bankrupt if shareholders do not accept debt cuts — Parkiet

(Sell, TP PLN8.50)

According to Parkiet daily and its unnamed source, JSW bondholders will get an ultimatum — if
these fail to cut the company’s debt or convert it into shares, JSW may go bankrupt.

Comment: This news does not come unexpected, as JSW has been producing net cash loses for
several quarters and macro fails to support the company’s financials. It's clear negative message,
although we see limited room for share price declines, as in short term JSW will be supported with
assets’ disposals (heat&power plant, minority stakes in coke plants).

KREDYT INKASO

Best still plans to merge with Kredyt Inkaso...

(N/R) ...Best officials told media.

BEST

(N/R)

VOTUM Plans to buy office building for PLN10.5-12mn

(Buy, TP PLN25.8)

The building should be purchased partly with a loan and cash.

Comment: Potential savings from the transaction should be at around PLN0.3mn per year.
Additionally, Votum will be hedged against the euro.

Andrzej Bieniek +48 22 586 8521
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HERKULES
(N/R)

Management targets doubling of 2014 net profit in 2015
Key take-aways from interview with CEO:

e Company benefited from good market conditions last year, which positively affected sales
and margins. CEO does not expect the market slowdown in 2016;

e CEO stated that 2015 net profit might be replicated in 2016, whereas the ‘GSMR’ contract
(PLN500mn, 5 years, company is sure to participate in high part in this contract) may
generate some 2016 upside;

e Following 2-years dispute, company managed to take the control over Budopol, which
increase equipment by almost 30% (72 units). Company hopes for rising utilization
(underutilized so far);

e  Viatron which is constructing wind farms may have troubles to look for business in Poland,
but company hopes for foreign expansion;

e Strong EUR/PLN is favorable for wind farm contracts Herkules, low crude oil place is also
supportive.

e Dividend in 2016 should be paid.

Comment: Bullish outlook presented by the CEO. In 2014 company earned PLN9.4mn, so in 2015
it may deliver c. PLN19mn net profit. It would be much more than originally targeted by the
management. Company is trading at 9.0x P/E taking into account 2015 profit estimates. Also
outlook for 2016 look more optimistic (than originally), as the company does not exclude profits
improvement (flattish profit targeted originally), which could (if any) put P/E ratio into even more
attractive territory.

Adrian Kyrcz, +48 22 586 81 59

SECTOR NEWS

BANKS

CEOs summoned to the Parliament to explain F&C hikes

MPs argue that the recent fee increases were aimed at offsetting the banking tax. at According to
the bill banks (and insurers) an introduction of the banking tax cannot be a cause for a change in
terms of services rendered to customers.

BANKS

Spreading FX conversion losses over time not straightforward...

..opined the Committee on Accounting Standards. Changes to the President’s draft of the FX
conversion bill would be required to make it possible, the Committee commented, wrote
Rzeczspospolita/Parkiet. The Committee consists of representatives off the Ministry of Finance and
the State Treasury, the Central Bank and KNF as well as representatives of auditors.

TELECOMS

T-Mobile removed from its base possibly 3.2-3.5mn unused SIM-cards — Parkiet daily

The move resulted in a 2.8mn decline in the number of all SIM cards in Poland to 56.2mn,
according to CSO data. Orange Polska increased its share in the SIM card market to 28%, T-Mobile
reduced its market share (in terms of SIM cards) to some 22%, while the share of P4 and Polkomtel
increased to some 25% and 24%.

UTILITIES

Polish thermal coal extraction up 3% yly, lignite extraction down 6% in Dec15

Altogether 4Q15 thermal coal production was up 5.7% yly, and lignite production was down 5.2%
yly.

Comment: Thermal coal is replacing lignite in the Polish generation mix, as ailing thermal coal
mines in the upper Silesia need high volumes to maintain liquidity. Nevertheless, strong decline in
lignite production (and implied lignite electricity production) should trigger weak conventional
generation results in PGE and ZE PAK. Negative for 4Q15E results outlook for both companies.
Pawet Puchalski, CFA +48 22 586 80 95

UTILITIES

New Ostroleka unit is a must, off-shore windfarms will receive regulatory support
Key takeaways from interview with Mr. Tchorzewski, Minister of Energy:
e Energa’s Ostroleka thermal coal-fuelled unit is a must;
e Construction of new thermal coal-fired unit represents a priority for Poland,;
e Mr. Tchorzewski sees little gain in merging small power players;
e Energy Minister sees biogas healthily expanding from nil, some additional support to
these possible;
e He believes that off-shore wind farms should kick off, he expexts these to substantialy
contribute to Poland’s total renewables’ pool.
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OTHER COMPANY NEWS

BRASTER Started 4" part of joint project with Warsaw University of Technology to develop advanced medical
application.

FASING Signed agreement for multiple deliveries of mine tools to Bogdanka mine worth PLN11.77mn.

HYPERION Supervisory Board appointed Mr. Mariusz Stecki as new member and vice-chairman of
Management Board.

LARK Company plans to make a reversed stock split.

OTHER COMPANY TRANSACTIONS

FERRUM ArcellorMittal Global Holding acquired indirectly 447.7k shares and increased its shares and votes
in the company from 21.59% to 23.41%.

HYDROTOR Insider purchased 545 shares at average price of PLN34.77 per share.

MENNICA POLSKA Purchased 17.8k of own shares at average price of PLN14 per share.

MUZA Purchased 1.84k of own shares at average price of PLN2.63 per share

SMT Purchased 200 of own shares at average price of PLN13.22 per share

SYGNITY Purchased 22k of own shares at average price of PLN8.49 per share.

RECENT GSMs

BUMECH Shareholders voted for increase in share capital through private placement of new shares.

CNT GSM suspended until 15" February.

RESULTS REVIEW

BZ WBK (N/R) Dariusz Gorski ~ Andrzej Bieniek
4Q earnings top market expectations +48 22 586 8100 +48 22 534 8521

BZ WBK: quarterly results in brief

4Q15 cons.*
NIl 868 905 1,153 1,071 1,050 1,032 1,090 1,136 6% 4% 1,119
F&C 442 451 483 472 459 502 483 494 5% 2% 492
Core revenues 1,310 1,356 1,636 1,543 1,509 1534 1,573 1,631 6% 4% 1611
Other income 122 167 92 277 843 182 89 65 -77% -27% 71
Total revenues 1,432 1,523 1,727 1,820 2,353 1,717 1,662 1,695 -7% 2% 1,683
Total costs -699 -716 -780 -834 -808 -809 -799 -1,048 26%  31% 1,042
Operating profit 733 808 948 987 1,544 907 862 647 -34% -25% 641
Provisions -162 -174 -216 -285 -191 -162 -201 -256  -10%  28% -254
Net profit 449 504 516 445 1,036 542 473 277 -38%  -41% 255
Loans (incl.leasing) 73,323 74,711 88,666 89,636 91,879 94,159 96,175 94,931 6% -1%
Loans yoy 4% 3% 22% 26% 25% 26% 8% 6%
Deposits 80,114 77,777 93,023 94,982 92,477 93,732 95,602 101,865
IEA 97,757 109,544 118,677 119,778 120,955 122,601 125,037 126,820
L/D 92% 96% 95% 94% 99% 100% 101% 93%
Loans/assets 63% 66% 65% 64% 67% 68% 68% 68%
NIM (IEA, bps)** 355 331 389 358 347 337 349 358
NIM (assets) 318 330 388 323 316 312 325 331
NIM (IEA, trailing) 354 347 358 361 360 357 347 348
Income yield 525 555 581 550 708 519 496 494
(o] 48.8 47.0 45.1 45.8 34.4 47.1 48.1 61.8
NPL ratio 7.5% 7.5% 8.0% 8.4% 8.3% 8.1% 8.1% 7.3%
Cost of risk (bps) 89 93 104 126 83 69 83 211
Cost of risk trailing
(bps) 96 91 95 104 102 96 90 86

Source: Company data, DM BZ WBK, *consensus by PAP
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RESULTS PREVIEW
Millennium (Buy, TP PLN 5.8) Dariusz Gorski  Andrzej Bieniek

4Q earnings likely to come under pressure from large negative one-offs +48 22 586 8100 +48 22 534 8521

Millennium is set to report its 4Q15 results on Monday coming. We expect earnings to more than halve g/q due to significant
negative one-offs — participation in the bailout of bankrupt SK Wolomin (PLN 103mn), contribution to the Distressed Mortgage
Fund (PLN 18mn) and, finally, a provision against a negative ruling by the antimonopoly regulator (PLN 12mn). Adjusted, earnings
would top PLN 180mn, on our estimates and would be the highest on record. Operating performance should have been strong in
the quarter, with core revenues remaining in an uptrend (up 5% y/y) due to the expected increase in NIl and improvement of the
NIM (233bp from 218bp in 3Q15). We expect the cost of risk to be 49bp, with trailing 4Q cost of risk at 53bp (gross loan, net
loans: 55bp). Our earnings expectations are significantly above current consensus (PAP: PLN 58.1mn). We expect full year
earnings at PLN 569mn, below our earlier estimate of PLN 578mn, but as the deviation is marginal from the target price
perspective (Millennium will not pay a dividend from its 2015E earnings) we keep our TP intact at PLN 5.8/share

Millennium: quarterly results in brief

Millennium

PLNmn 1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14 1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15E yly g/q 4Q15E cons
NI 355 376 374 349 333 333 349 364 4% 4% 357
F&C 155 163 151 142 157 147 152 146 3% -4% 147
Other income 33 29 38 50 56 63 40 -86  -271% -313% n/a
Revenues 544 568 563 541 546 544 541 424 -22% -22% n/a
Operating costs -275 -280 -278 -279 -274 -271 -266 -269 -4% 1% n/a
Operating profit 269 288 285 262 271 272 275 155 -41% -44% n/a
Provisions -66 -74 -62 -64 -68 -59 -69 -56 -12% -18% -65
Net profit 156 164 173 158 163 165 166 75 -52% -55% 58

Source: Company data, DM BZ WBK estimate, consensus by PAP

RESULTS PREVIEW

PKN ORLEN (HOLD, TP PLN72.0/sh) Tomasz Kasowicz
Good quarter despite asset revaluations +48 22 586 81 55

In general we expect PKN to deliver strong clean earnings in 4Q15, supported by a decent refining contribution and pretty solid
earnings in the retail business. We expect clean EBITDA LIFO of PLN1.83bn vs. PLN1.26bn in 4Q14. Our earnings estimates
include substantial non-cash one-off items: (1) upstream asset write-offs of PLN400mn, and (2) a LIFO effect of PLN1.1bn. PKN
should therefore report EBITDA of PLN303mn and an operating loss of PLN166mn. We also expect negative net financial results
of PLN221mn, resulting in a net loss of PLN350mn. We should see negative FCF, mainly due to the acquisitions of Kicking Horse
and FX Energy, totaling PLN1.5bn.

PKN: 4Q15 results preview

PLNmM 1013 2013 | 3013 4013 1014 2014 3014 4014 | 1015 2015 3015 4015E
Revenues 27472 28311 30392 27678 24119 28651 29160 24902 20005 24776 23468 20 252
EBITDA LIFO 932 837 797 605 953 -4 146 2117 959 1899 2 458 1959 1428
EBITDA 879 398 1159 67 776  -4293 1461 -664 1662 2 627 1625 303
EBIT LIFO 394 302 255 49 431 -4 670 1657 444 1447 1994 1490 959
Downstream 524 197 16 38 433 -4 772 1 456 624 1431 2 389 1231 1319
refining 35 -150 -185 -192 47 -4 890 1035 99 949 1547 573 1028
petrochemicals 489 347 201 230 386 118 421 528 482 842 658 291
generation 0 -1 -1 0 0 -1 0 -3 0 0 0 0
Retail 37 282 361 235 144 272 352 317 192 253 452 269
Upstream -6 -4 -10 -18 14 -1 15 -320 -20 -455 -26 -442
Others -161 -173 -112 -206 -160 -169 -166 -177 -156 -193 -167 -186
EBIT 341 -137 617 -489 254 -4 817 1001 -1179 1210 2163 1156 -166
Net profit 149 -207 655 -421 64 -5 197 615 -1 216 756 1 367 795 -350

Source: Company data, DM BZ WBK estimates
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COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

P/E(X) EV / EBITDA(X)*

Sector / Company Ticker Price 2015E 2016E 2017E 2015E 2016E 2017E

PKO BP PKO 23.10 Company Indicator: ] 13.0 10.4 10.7: 11 11 1.0

Company premum(+)/discount(-): 12.5% -0.3% 16.1%§ 5.1% 11.6% 13.5%

PEKAO PEO 129.05 18.5 19.2 17.6§ 1.8 1.8 1.7
60.6% 83.9% 90.5% } 65.7% 82.8% 96.6%

MBANK MBK 288.35 10.6 12.0 10.1: 1.1 1.1 1.0
-7.9% 14.6% 9.7% 6.9% 12.4% 10.6%

HANDLOWY BHW 69.41 18.4 22.1 19.2§ 1.6 1.6 1.6
59.3% 111.7% 108.1% ! 47.4% 65.2% 78.1%

ING BSK ING 105.00 154 17.2 14.5§ 1.6 1.5 1.4
33.3% 64.5% 57.2% 45.1% 52.5% 58.4%

MILLENNIUM MIL 4.74 11.6 111 9.3§ 11 1.0 0.9
0.3% 6.1% 0.7%! -0.1% 0.6% -0.8%

ALIOR BANK ALR 55.42 20.0 15.8 12.7§ 1.7 1.5 1.4
73.3% 51.5% 37.7%: 59.3% 59.5% 55.5%

GETIN NOBLE BANK GNB 0.43 35.3 14.6 13.7§ 0.4 0.4 0.4
205.8% 40.1% 48.0% -58.8% -55.9% -53.4%

LOTOS LTS 26.74  Company Indicator: 54 6.5 8.9§ 4.6 53 59
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -51.9% -53.2% -16.8% -0.8% 3.6% 28.8%

PKN ORLEN PKN 64.94 6.2 7.2 8.0! 4.0 4.6 4.7
-45.4% -48.5% -25.2% -13.9% -10.3% 0.8%

MOL MOL 13,795 16.2 8.3 7.64 5.2 46 43
43.5% -40.9% -28.8%! 10.9% -10.4% -7.7%

omv omv 23.00 10.2 7.6 7.7; 59 5.0 4.9
-9.4% -45.7% -27.9% 27.1% -2.1% 5.4%

PGNIG PGN 469 Company Indicator: ‘ 9.1 93 9.1} 4.0 4.2 3.9
Company premium(+)/discount (-): -32.1% -31.5% -30.9%} -44.9% -40.9% -44.0%

PGE PGE 13.15 Company Indicator: n.a. 8.4 10.1§ 4.4 6.3 7.4
Conpany premum(+)/discount (-): n.a. -31.8% -14.9% -29.9% -7.9% 9.3%

ENERGA ENG 13.35 6.0 10.6 10.1: 4.4 6.1 6.2
-50.0% -13.8% -14.6% -30.2% -10.9% -8.3%

TAURON TPE 2.69 1,145.7 7.3 7.3§ 4.4 6.4 6.7
9423.6% -41.1% -38.4% -30.2% -6.4% -0.1%

CEZ CEZ 382.40 | 6.8" 70" 6.9 56" 56" 55
-43.7% -43.2% -41.1%| -10.1%  -17.2%  -17.9%

ENEA ENA 11.35 ! 47" 777 8.37 61" 66" 69
-60.8% -37.8% -29.7%: -2.8% -2.9% 2.8%

ZE PAK ZEP 8.17 | 162" na” 287 49" 6.0" 4.0
35.1% n.a. -76.5% -22.5% -12.3% -40.0%

Sector median (#20: 20F0D) 195 14.4 10.4: 9.4 7.8 7.2

PEP PEP 24.00 Company Indicator: 15.0 14.2 18.9: 7.0 9.5 12.8
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -23.3% -1.1% 80.7% E -25.2% 22.7% 78.5%

Sector median (#13: 13H0D) 12.6 25.1 9.7: 7.3 6.7 5.6

KGHM KGH 56.10 Company Indicator: 36 37 3.9 3.0 3.7 34
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -71.2% -85.1% -59.8% | -58.4% -44.9% -40.0%

Sector median (#30: 30F0D) 21.8 114 11.4§ 6.3 6.9 5.8

JSW JSW 9.30 Company Indicator: n.a. n.a. n.a.i 6.4 48 4.8
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): na ¥ na ¥ n.a. r 0.9% " -30.0%F -16.0%

BOGDANKA LWB 32.00 47 7.3 10.4: 24 25 25
-78.2% -36.2% -9.0% -62.4% -63.9% -56.4%

Source: Bloomberg, Company ratios based on BZ WBK Brokerage estimates. *for banks P/BV, **(#number of peers: number of Foreign / Domestic)
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Sector / Company

Ticker

Price

2015E

P/E(X)

EV / EBITDA(X)*

2016E

2017E

48.7:

2015E 2016E 2017E

NETIA NET 5.45  Company Indicator: 51.8 29.2 4.2 4.0 4.2
Conpany premum(+)/discount (-): 221.8% 100.6% 227.2%; -40.6% -36.8% -27.8%

ORANGE POLSKA OPL 6.05 17.7 89.2 n .a.i 4.1 4.2 4.1
10.2% 512.2% na.i -40.9%  -33.6%  -29.5%

Sector median (#6: OF/6D)** 124 17.4 14.2 74 7.2 6.6

BUDIMEX BDX 185.25  Company Indicator: 22.6 18.6 17.0§ 9.5 8.0 6.9
Conpany premiun(+)/discount (-): 82.1% 6.8% 19.6% 28.2% 10.1% 5.5%

TRAKCJIA TRK 12.35 12.6 12.5 11.7§ 8.4 7.7 7.0
1.6% -28.5% -18.0% 13.2% 6.5% 6.8%

ERBUD ERB 22.75 11.0 9.6 10.0; 4.0 6.3 5.0
-11.2% -45.0% -29.6% | -46.2%  -13.1%  -24.5%

Sector median (#16: 12FH4D)** 16.5 14.3 13.4} 8.2 7.5 7.1

ATREM ATR 3.88  Company Indicator: 21.0 9.8 5.1§ 5.4 35 1.9
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 26.8% -31.4% 61.8% F 343% " 53.0%F -73.0%

TESGAS TSG 3.05 9.1 5.8 5.2; 1.9 0.8 0.3
-45.0% -59.6% -60.9% -76.3%  -89.0%  -96.4%

POLICE PCE 24.65  Company Indicator: 194 155 13.6; 9.3 8.0 7.3
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 52.5% " 29.4% 34.1%:“' 29.9% 7 221%F  20.2%

PULAWY ZAP 250.00 16.7 16.2 13.7; 9.0 8.7 7.5
31.5% " 35.1% 34.6% 24.4% " 321% %  23.2%

SYNTHOS SNS 3.85 12.1 10.8 10.5; 8.5 8.0 7.9
51% " -10.0% 3.5% 7 183% 7 207% " 29.6%

TARNOW ATT 97.53 285 20.7 16.8§ 9.8 8.0 6.8
124.2% 72.4% 65.2% ! 36.0% 21.1% 12.1%

Sector median (#10: 6H4D) 125 12.2 10.7§ 7.0 6.9 6.3

CIECH CIE 82.30  Company Indicator: 16.0 9.1 9.2; 7.4 6.0 5.8
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 27.8% -25.9% -14.1% 6.1% -13.2% -7.8%

OVOSTAR ovo 90.00 9.1 8.4 6.6 8.2 7.4 5.8
-11.4% -5.1% 3.9%' 16.8% 12.9% 4.5%

Sector median (#5: 38FH1D) 17.2 14.5 12.9: 74 7.1 7.0

CYFROWY POLSAT  CPS 21.00 Company Indicator: 10.1 11.9 11.6§ 6.5 6.3 5.8
Company premum(+)/discount (-): -41.5% -18.0% -10.0% -11.4% -11.6% -17.3%

Sector median (#10: 10F0D) 17.5 15.8 14.7: 9.6 9.2 7.7

TUN TVN 7 #ND Company indicator: #DT oD #NIDI #NDT #NDIT #ND!
Conpany premum(+)/discount (-): n.a. n.a. na.i n.a. n.a. n.a.

Source: Bloomberg, Company ratios based on BZ WBK Brokerage estimates. *for banks P/BV, **(#number of peers: number of Foreign / Domestic)




Poland Equity Daily

BZ WBK Brokerage

& Santander Group

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

Sector / Company

Ticker

MEDICALGORITHMICS  MDG
SYNEKTIK SNT
VOXEL VOX

CD PROJEKT

CIGAMES

CDR

CIG

ASSECO BS ABS
ASSECO POLAND ACP
ASSECO SE ASE
AB ABE
ABCDATA ABC
ACTION ACT
FARMACOL FCL
NEUCA NEU
PELION PEL
EUROCASH EUR
EMPERIA EMP
AMBRA AMB
DOM DEVELOPMENT  DOM
RONSON RON
ECHO INVESTMENT ECH
PHN PHN
BYTOM BT™M
CcC CCcC
LPP LPP
MONNARI MON

Price

215.00

17.87

21.94

23.04

20.30

13.98

56.35

8.61

3177

3.07

24.85

52.00

321.90

53.00

49.54

61.38

6.92

49.3

13

6.93

18.00

2.47

117.00

5,350.00

11.95

P/E(x) EV / EBITDA(X)*

2015E 2016E 2017E 2015E 2016E 2017E
Sector median (#12: 11FH1D) 19.8 19.8 19.8§ 11.8 11.8 11.8
Company Indicator: 26.9 20.0 16.2§ 215 15.7 12.4
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 74.6% 48.1% 12.8%: 136.9% 70.6% 112.2%
Sector median (#6: 5H1D) 154 13.5 14.4§ 9.1 9.2 5.8
Company Indicator: 53.4 24.4 22.2 16.9 10.1 8.7
Conpany premum(+)/discount (-): 246.8% 80.3% 54.3% 1} 85.5% 10.1% 49.0%
Sector median (#6: 5H1D) 25.9 17.4 15.4§ 12.0 10.2 8.3
Company Indicator: 34.2 29.5 23.8§ 19.0 9.9 8.8
Conpany premum(+)/discount (-): 122.1% 118.5% 65.9% } 109.3% 7.6% 50.3%

Company Indicator:
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-):

6.3
-66.6%

r
n.a.
n.a.

22.0

30.1%

41"
-75.8%

g.of

-45.8% |

4.3
-59.8%

21.9
104.1%

14.9

59.7%

15"
-83.5%

42.7
396.8%

29
-66.6%

Sector median (#13: 7H6D) 17.9 17.9 17.9 9.0 9.0 9.0
Company Indicator: 14.5 14.3 13.8 8.2 8.2 7.9
Conpany premum(+)/discount (-): 3.3% -7.0% 8.2% 7.4% 4.2% 10.2%
Sector median (#13: 7H6D) 17.9 17.9 17.9 9.0 9.0 9.0
Company Indicator: 14.3 13.3 13.1 4.4 4.1 3.9
Conpany premum(+)/discount (-): 2.5% -13.2% 2.6% -42.5% -47.2% -45.4%
Sector median (#13: 7H6D) 17.9 17.9 17.9 9.0 9.0 9.0
Company Indicator: 105 9.8 9.3 4.9 45 4.2
Conpany premum(+)/discount (-): -25.0% -36.0% -26.9% -35.8% -42.1% -40.7%
Company Indicator: 7.5 7.5 6.7; 7.4 6.9 6.0
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 32.4% F 22.6% ¥ -24.3%:" 173% 7 23.0% "  21.9%
71 7.5 7.1: 6.6 6.9 6.7

35.7% " 23.1% 7 20.4% F 45% % 23.0% 7  36.2%

7.1 6.5 5.9 6.7 6.1 55

-36.1% -33.4% -33.4% ! 5.4% 8.4% 11.3%

Company Indicator: 11.0 104 10.6! 5.6 48 4.6
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 29.6% F -20.0% ¥ -11.1%?’ 23.4% 7 21.3%F -10.7%
15.9 14.3 13.3; 11.6 10.1 9.1

1.9% 7 10.0% ¥ 11.3% ¥ 58.3% F 6520 F 76.2%

14.9 8.3 8.15 10.8 7.4 6.8

-4.9% -36.3% -32.3% 47.2% 20.9% 32.1%

Company Indicator: 25.4 25.8 23.5 14.7 13.9 12.6
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 36.4% 57.3% F 57.3% 83.7% % 75.9%F 68.2%
26.9 25.8 25.4: 8.0 7.1 6.5

44.5% 7 57.1% 7 70.0% ¥ 02% " -105%F -13.8%

8.8 8.2 7.9} 5.6 5.4 5.1

-52.9% -50.3% 47.1% -30.0%  -31.9%  -31.5%

Company Indicator: 15.5 14.3 10.4 131 12.4 8.9
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 47.2% F 29.8% F 29.7% F 532% 7  95%F -11.4%
n.a. 16.1 7.6; n.a. 38.9 21.7

n.a. 45.6% -5.2% | na  183.7%  116.2%

Company Indicator: 30.6 22.3 31.7: 30.7 19.7 21.8
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 65.4% F 30.3% F 118.3%:" 31.7% 7 82w’ 3.8%
27.6 30.5 31.4 24.5 21.8 21.9

49.5% 78.3% 116.1% 4.9% 1.5% 4.3%

Company Indicator: 12.3 10.8 9.1 9.5 7.4 6.2
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 25.3% % 33.1% ¥ 35.9% ¥ 15.9% 7 48w " -12.4%
18.2 15.7 14.1; 12.7 11.1 10.0

10.2% 21% ¥ -0.7%:" 54.7% % 41.9%F  39.7%

22.4 14.2 11.6} 12.7 8.8 7.1

35.4% ¥ 11.5% F -18.5% ¥ 546% " 13.1% "  -0.2%

6.3 9.4 8.8: 5.7 4.3 3.8

-62.0% -41.2% -38.2% -30.6%  -44.6%  -46.7%

Source: Bloomberg, Company ratios based on BZ WBK Brokerage estimates. *for banks P/BV, **(#number of peers: number of Foreign / Domestic)




Poland Equity Daily

BZ WBK Brokerage
& Santander Group

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

Sector / Company Ticker

FORTE FTE
GRAJEWO GRJ
PAGED PGD
ALUMETAL AML
AMICA AMC
APATOR APT
ELEMENTAL EMT
KETY KTY
WIELTON WLT
POZBUD POZ
PKP CARGO PKP
EUCO EUC
VOTUM voT
IPF* IPF

KRUK KRU
OPEN FINANCE OPF
MAGELLAN MAG

INTEGER.PL TG

Price

49.27

23.64

50.00

49.43

162.90

27.50

3.71

275.90

6.38

4.44

49.00

39.98

13.50

0.00

161.90

2.95

64.19

75.56

2015E

P/E(x)

2016E

2017E

03]

EV / EBITDA(x)*
2015E 2016E 2017E

Sector median (#17: 11H6D 13.2 12.6 . 7.5 6.3 5.6
Company Indicator: 141 12.7 12.3 10.0 9.0 8.5
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 6.6% 0.6% 19.1% 32.9% 44.6% 52.3%
Sector median (#17: 11H6D) 13.2 12.6 10.3 7.5 6.3 5.6
Company Indicator: n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.
Sector median (#17: 11FH6D) 13.2 12.6 10.3 7.5 6.3 5.6
Company Indicator: 10.5 9.3 8.5 7.1 6.2 5.5
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -20.8% -26.6% -17.7% -5.8% -1.0% -2.4%
Sector median (#6: 4H2D 20.6 20.6 20.6 8.9 8.9 8.9
Company Indicator: 9.9 10.8 9.2 7.9 8.1 6.7
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -28.9% -29.3% -28.2% 2.5% 2.9% -5.9%
Sector median (#6: 5FH1D) 15.2 15.2 15.2 8.6 8.6 8.6
Company Indicator: 12.8 11.2 10.8 8.2 7.3 7.0
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -8.9% -27.2% -15.1% 6.7% -6.5% -2.1%
Sector median (#6: 5H1D) 19.8 19.8 19.8 8.9 8.9 8.9
Company Indicator: 11.5 11.0 10.7 8.2 7.4 7.0
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -18.0% -28.4% -16.2% 6.4% -5.1% -2.1%
Sector median (#6: 5H1D) 20.3 20.3 20.3 8.6 8.6 8.6
Company Indicator: 13.4 9.2 8.8 9.7 6.8 6.4
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -4.3% -39.9% -30.8% 26.0% -12.9% -10.7%
Sector median (#14: 14H0D) 14.0 15.3 12.8 7.7 7.8 7.1
Company Indicator: 12.9 12.6 12.7 8.9 9.1 8.0
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -8.1% -17.8% -0.7% 16.5% 16.4% 12.7%
Sector median (#6: 5FH1D) 16.7 16.7 16.7 8.6 8.6 8.6
Company Indicator: 15.0 13.8 7.0 9.0 6.8 6.7
Conpany premum(+)/discount (-): 7.1% -10.0% -44.9% 17.8% -12.8% -6.0%
Sector median (#10: 6F/4D) 24.5 15.7 14.0 9.0 7.0 5.9
Company Indicator: 7.4 8.8 9.5 6.6 7.9 8.2
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -69.7% -44.1% -32.3% -26.5% 12.7% 39.6%
Sector median (#7: 7H4D) 13.7 11.6 9.2 6.8 6.1 5.3
Company Indicator: 8.6 10.6 8.1 4.1 4.0 3.6
Company premium(+)/discount (-): -37.3% -8.9% -12.1% -38.9% -34.1% -31.2%
Sector median (#11: 9H2D 14.8 12.4 11.6 8.9 8.4 8.0
Company Indicator: 9.1 7.6 6.9 6.8 5.7 4.6
Company premium(+)/discount (-): r -38.8% 7 -38.5% 7 41.1% 23.7% 7 -33.1% 7 -41.8%
104 7.8 6.5 8.6 7.0 6.3

-29.6% -37.2% -44.6% -3.6% -17.3% -21.3%

Sector median (#1: 1FH0D) 17.8 16.2 14.5 12.5 11.2 10.1
Company Indicator: 28.5 22.9 19.0 8.3 7.2 5.8
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 60.5% 41.2% 30.3% -33.5% -35.9% -42.9%
Sector median (#16: 6F/0D) 7.5 6.4 5.8 10.1 8.5 8.0
Company Indicator: 22.0 15.5 12.7 10.2 7.6 6.4
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): 194.4% 140.0% 118.7% 0.4% -10.2% -19.6%
Sector median (#8: 8FH0D) 15.0 14.5 12.9 11.1 10.1 8.5
Company Indicator: 5.8 5.6 5.4 6.3 5.8 5.1
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -61.2% -61.3% -58.2% -43.7% -43.1% -40.5%
Sector median (#20: 10H10D) 115 104 9.2 n.a. n.a. n.a.
Company Indicator: 7.9 7.1 6.0 28.4 29.3 28.3
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): -31.6% -32.4% -34.6% n.a. n.a. n.a.
Sector median (#5: 5HOD) 15.8 13.6 134 7.3 6.6 6.5
Company Indicator: n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.
Conpany premium(+)/discount (-): n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Source: Bloomberg, Company ratios based on BZ WBK Brokerage estimates. *for banks and IPF P/BV, *(#number of peers: number of Foreign / Domestic,
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BZ WBK COVERA

Mkt Cap Free P/E(x) EV/EBITDA(x)*

(PLNmn)  Float (¥

ABC DATA HOLD - 3.07 3.50 14.0% 385 37| 7.1 75 7.1 6.6 6.9 6.7
ACTION BUY - 24.85 44.60 79.5% 421 54 77l 65 5.9 6.7 6.1 55
ALIOR BANK BUY Owerweight 55.42 87.00 57.0% 4,029 74] 20.0 158 12.7} 17 15 14
ALUMETAL HOLD = 49.43 58.60 18.6% 753 56 9.9 10.8 9.2] 79 81 6.7
AMBRA AMB BUY Owerweight 6.92 13.70 98.0% 174 38| 8.8 8.2 7.9 5.6 5.4 5.1
AMICA AMC BUY = 162.90 200.00 22.8% 1,267 100 128 1.2 10.8] 82 73 7.0
APATOR APT HOLD - 27.50 36.50 32.7% 910 73] 115 11.0 10.7} 8.2 74 7.0
ASSECO BS ABS BUY Owerweight 13.98 17.50 25.2% 467 48] 145 143 13.8] 82 82 79
ASSECO POLAND ACP BUY Owerweight 56.35 65.50 16.2% 4,677 90| 143 133 13.14 4.4 4.1 3.9
ASSECO SEE ASE BUY - 8.61 12.10 40.5% 447 33| 105 9.8 9.3 49 45 42
ATREM ATR BUY - 3.88 7.10 83.0% 36 87| 21.0 9.8 5.1 5.4 35 19
BANK BPH BPH BUY = 29.47 44.80 52.0% 2,259 13| 80.6 60.3 43.7] 05 05 05
BENEFIT SYSTEMS BFT BUY Overweight 396.70 500.00 26.0% 1,014 42 21.22 18.21 14.72] 14.17 12.42 10.59
BOGDANKA LWB SELL Underweight 32.00 16.20 -49.4% 1,088 34 47 73 10.4} 24 25 25
BOS BANK BOS HOLD - 14.40 24.40 69.4% 329 43| 55 5.8 5.2] 0.3 0.3 0.3
BUDIMEX BDX HOLD = 185.25 223.00 20.4% 4,729 41 226 18.6 17.0} 9.5 8.0 6.9
BYTOM BTM BUY Overweight 247 4.10 66.0% 176 85 12.3 10.8 9.1 95 74 6.2
ccc ccc BUY Owerweight 117.00 193.70 65.6% 4,493 49| 182 157 14.14 127 111 10.0
CD PROJEKT CDR HOLD - 23.04 29.00 25.9% 2,188 67| 6.3 220 55.7| 43 149 427
CEZ CEZ SELL = 382.40 502.00 31.3% 205,727 29| 6.8 7.0 6.9 5.6 56 55
CIGAMES CIG BUY - 20.30 29.90 47.3% 282 54 na. 4.1 8.0 219 15 29
CIECH CIE BUY = 82.30 100.00 21.5% 4,337 48 16.0 9.1 9.2 74 6.0 5.8
CYFROWY POLSAT CPS BUY Owerweight 21.00 32.00 52.4% 13,430 47| 10.1 11.9 11.6} 6.5 6.3 538
DOM DEVELOPMENT DOM HOLD = 49.32 51.40 4.2% 1,222 27] 155 143 10.4] 131 124 89
ECHO INVESTMENT ECH HOLD - 6.93 7.10 2.5% 2,860 54 30.6 223 31.7] 30.7 19.7 218
ELEMENTALHOLDING EMT BUY = 371 5.40 45.6% 632 33 134 9.2 8.8 9.7 6.8 6.4
EMPERIA EMP BUY - 61.38 84.60 37.8% 813 83| 26.9 258 25.4] 8.0 71 6.5
ENEA ENA SELL Neutral 11.35 12.03 6.0% 5,010 48 4.7 7.7 8.3] 6.1 6.6 6.9
ENERGA ENG HOLD Underweight 13.35 17.51 31.2% 5,528 75] 6.0 106 10.14 4.4 6.1 6.2
ERBUD ERB BUY - 275 35.70 56.9% 291 54 110 96 10.0} 4.0 6.3 5.0
EUCO EUC BUY Owerweight 39.98 70.00 75.1% 224 38| 9.1 7.6 6.9 6.8 5.7 4.6
EUROCASH EUR HOLD Underweight 49.54 39.80 -19.7% 6,878 55| 254 258 235 147 139 126
FARMACOL FCL BUY - 52.00 69.60 33.8% 1,217 52| 110 104 10.6} 5.6 4.8 4.6
FORTE FTE HOLD = 49.27 59.80 21.4% 1178 68 141 127 12.3] 10.0 9.0 85
GETIN NOBLE BANK GNB SELL - 0.43 0.47 9.3% 1,140 44] 35.3 146 13.7} 0.4 0.4 0.4
GINO ROSSI GRI BUY = 190 450 136.8% 95 87| 81 77 12.2] 5.1 4.7 55
GRAJEWO GRJ UNDER REVIEW - 23.64 na. na. 1,580 35] na. na. na. na. na. na.
GRUPA AZOTY ATT SELL Neutral 97.53 52.50 -46.2% 9,675 47| 285 20.7 16.8] 9.8 8.0 6.8
HANDLOWY BHW SELL Owerweight 69.41 67.00 -3.5% 9,069 25] 184 221 19.2} 16 16 16
ING BSK ING BUY Owerweight 105.00 139.00 32.4% 13,661 25] 154 17.2 14.5} 16 15 14
INTEGER.PL ITG UNDER REVIEW - 75.56 na. na. 587 65] na. na. na. na. na. na.
IPF* IPF HOLD - 0.00 26.50 na. 546 95] 285 229 19.0} 83 72 5.8
Jsw JSW SELL Underweight 9.30 8.50 -8.6% 1,092 45] na. na. na. 6.4 4.8 4.8
KETY KTY HOLD = 275.90 340.00 23.2% 2,655 100 129 126 12.7} 89 91 8.0
KGHM KGH SELL Underweight 56.10 96.00 71.1% 11,220 68| 3.6 3.7 3.9 3.0 3.7 3.4
KRUK KRU HOLD = 161.90 85.20 -47.4% 2,817 87| 220 155 12.7} 102 7.6 6.4
LOTOS LTS HOLD Overweight 26.74 32.00 19.7% 4,944 47| 54 6.5 8.9 4.6 53 59
LPP LPP BUY Underweight 5350.00 9,211.42 72.2% 9,818 86 224 142 11.6} 127 838 71
MAGELLAN MAG BUY - 64.19 84.20 31.2% 431 94 79 71 6.0 284 29.3 283
MBANK MBK BUY Underweight 288.35 346.00 20.0% 12,179 30 10.6 12.0 10.14 11 11 10
MEDICALGORITHMICS MDG BUY Overweight 215.00 285.00 32.6% 743 74] 26.9 20.0 16.2} 215 157 124
MIDAS MDS BUY = 0.69 0.82 18.8% 1,021 34 na. na. na. na. 114.0 194
MILLENNIUM MIL BUY - 47 538 22.4% 5,750 49| 1157 11.09 9.29] 107 0.97 0.88
MOL MOL BUY 13,795.00 15,180.00 10.0% 1,441,840 48| 16.2 83 7.6) 5.2 46 43
MONNARI MON BUY Owerweight 11.95 27.80 132.6% 365 56 6.3 9.4 8.8 57 43 338
MW TRADE MWT BUY = 15.56 22.00 41.4% 130 49 6.4 57 267.0 30.7 286 217
NETIA NET HOLD - 5.45 571 4.8% 1,898 77| 5175 29.25 48.74] 4.16 3.96 4.24
NEUCA NEU BUY Owerweight 321.90 403.00 25.2% 1,447 39 159 143 13.3] 11.6 101 9.1
oMV oMV BUY 23.00 26.10 13.5% 7,526 43| 10.2 7.6 7.7 59 5.0 4.9
OPEN FINANCE OPF BUY - 295 5.90 100.0% 160 46 58 56 5.4 6.3 58 il
ORANGE POLSKA OPL SELL Underweight 6.05 6.40 5.8% 7,940 49| 17.7 89.2 na. 4.1 4.2 4.1
OVOSTAR UNION ovo SELL - 90.00 62.00 -31.1% 540 29 9.1 84 6.6] 82 74 58
PAGED PGD BUY - 50.00 68.30 36.6% 775 17 105 9.3 8.5 71 6.2 55
PCM PCM BUY - 3374 52.50 55.6% 402 100| 100 85 76F 08F 08F 08
PEKAES PEK HOLD - 12.97 14.30 10.3% 396 37| 185 195 17.5} 8.7 79 6.7
PEKAO PEO BUY Owerweight 129.05 156.00 20.9% 33,872 50| 185 19.2 17.6] 18 18 il
PELION PEL HOLD - 53.00 88.00 66.0% 591 87| 149 8.3 8.1 10.8 74 6.8
POLENERGIA PEP BUY = 24.00 36.20 50.8% 1,091 34 15.0 142 18.9 7.0 95 128
PGE PGE SELL Neutral 13.15 1154 -12.2% 24,587 42, na. 8.4 10.14 4.4 6.3 74
PGNIG PGN SELL Underweight 4.69 5.77 23.0% 27,671 28| 9.1 €3 @)1l 4.0 42 39
PHN PHN BUY Owerweight 18.00 27.80 54.4% 841 30] 27.6 30.5 31.4] 245 218 219
PKN ORLEN PKN HOLD Owerweight 64.94 72.00 10.9% 21,775 72| 6.2 72 8.0 4.0 46 47
PKO BP PKO BUY Underweight 23.10 31.00 34.2% 28,875 69 13.0 104 10.7| 11 11 1.0
PKP CARGO PKP BUY Ovwerweight 49.00 75.90 54.9% 2,195 67| 8.6 10.6 8.1 4.1 4.0 36
POLICE PCE SELL - 24.65 16.30 -33.9% 1,849 20] 19.4 155 13.6} 9.3 8.0 73
POZBUD POZ BUY = 4.44 7.20 62.2% 119 93] 74 88 9.5 6.6 79 82
PRESCO PRE SELL - 5.45 2.10 -61.5% 107 100 213 175 16.4} 134 12.2 12.8
PULAWY ZAP BUY = 250.00 211.00 -15.6% 4,779 4 16.7 16.2 13.7} 9.0 8.7 75
RONSON RON HOLD - 1.34 141 5.2% 365 20] na. 16.1 7.6 na. 38.9 217
SERINUS ENERGY SEN SUSPENDED = 156 na. na. 123 40| na. na. na. na. na. na.
SKARBIEC SKH BUY - 27.00 56.00 107.4% 184 21 6.9 6.3 6.1 6.8 6.6 6.5
SYNEKTIK SNT BUY = 17.87 23.80 33.2% 152 67| 534 244 22.2] 16.9 101 8.7
SYNTHOS SNS SELL Owerweight 3.85 4.50 16.9% 5,095 37| 12.1 108 10.5} 85 8.0 79
TAURON TPE HOLD Neutral 269 3.49 29.7% 4,714 60 1145.7 7.3 7.3 4.4 6.4 6.7
TESGAS TSG BUY - 3.05 7.40 142.6% 35 97| 9.1 58 5.2 19 0.8 03
TRAKCJA TRK BUY Owerweight 12.35 14.00 13.4% 635 62] 126 125 117} 84 7.7 7.0
UNIBEP UNI BUY - 9.38 12.50 33.3% 329 40 15.7 155 10.5} 84 10.7 6.6
UNIWHEELS UNW BUY 123.00 144.00 17.1% 1,525 39 89 11.0 11.0 6.7 76 74
VOTUM VOT BUY - 13.50 25.80 91.1% 162 24 104 78 6.5 8.6 7.0 6.3
VOXEL VOX HOLD - 21.94 19.50 -11.1% 230 67| 342 295 23.38| 19.0 99 88
WIELTON WLT HOLD - 6.38 8.00 25.4% 385 38| 15.0 138 7.0 9.0 6.8 6.7
WOJAS WOJ BUY - 554 10.80 94.9% 70 16| 6.0 56 7.4 4.0 37 41
WORK SERVICE WSE HOLD - 12.90 19.00 47.3% 840 31 119 103 10.8} 7.8 6.5 6.2
ZE PAK ZEP SELL - 8.17 6.50 -20.4% 415 43 16.2 na. 2.8] 4.9 6.0 4.0

* for banks P/BV; Price and target for CEZ in CZK, market cap in CZK millions; Price and target for OMV in EUR, market cap in EUR millions; MOL in HUF, market cap in HUF billions
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TOCK PERFORMANC

Relative Performance to W1G20

1Month 3Month

WIG30 -09 -89 =188 =18
ALIOR BANK Banks -1.7 -15.5 -33.5 -16.7 -7.3 -18.0 -9.6
ASSECO POLAND IT -0.7 1.0 0.9 -0.8 10.8 243 76
BOGDANKA Mining -3.2 -5.3 -42.2 -3.6 3.9 -28.8 4.6
BORYSZEW Industrials -1.8 -92 -15.0 -8.1 -04 48 -0.3
BZ WBK Banks -0.6 -16.1 -25.3 -16.4 -7.9 -8.0 -9.3
CCcC Retail sales -1.7 -14.6 -34.0 -15.6| -6.3 -18.6 -84
CYFROWY POLSAT Media -0.1 -5.8 -17.0 0.6] 3.4 2.3 9.1
ENEA Utilities -04 -1.0 -134 0.4 87 6.7 9.0
ENERGA Utilities 0.9 4.2 -21.3 5.6] 14.3 -3.1 14.6
EUROCASH Retail sales 32 -34 -33 21 59 19.1 10.8
GRUPA AZOTY Chemicals -2.2 -1.5 3.2 -2.0 8.1 27.2 6.4
GTC Construction -0.9 -35 0.0 -3.5 59 232 47
HANDLOWY Banks -1.5 -3.7 -16.4 -3.5 5.7 3.0 4.8
ING BSK Banks 0.0 -13.2 -16.2 -10.4] -4.8 32 -27
JSW Mining -1.6 -13.2 -29.6 -12.7 -4.8 -13.3 -5.2
KERNEL Agriculture 0.0 -72 -18.7 -11.0| 1.8 0.1 -34
KGHM Metals and Mining 1.6 -10.7 -41.6 -11.6 -2.0 -28.0 -4.1
LOTOS Oil and Gas -0.3 -33 -75 -1.0 6.1 14.0 75
LPP Retail sales 1.1 -5.9 -29.6 -3.7 3.2 -13.3 4.5
MBANK Banks 0.8 -11.8 -221 -82 -3.2 -4.0 -04
PEKAO Banks -0.2 -11.5 -16.8 -10.1 -2.9 25 -24
PGE Utilities -1.9 -1.8 -8.0 2.8| 77 133 11.6
PGNIG Gas -2.9 -12.3 -31.3 -8.8 -3.8 -154 -1.0
PKN ORLEN Oil and Gas -14 -36 0.3 -4.3 58 236 3.9
PKO BP Banks -1.2 -14.9 -21.6 -15.5] -6.7 -34 -8.3
PKP Cargo Industrials -20 -232 -26.0 -28.4] -15.7 -8.8 -22.3
PZU Insurance -2.7 -8.0 -17.0 -7.6 1.0 2.3 0.2
SYNTHOS Chemicals 0.0 -15 1.0 1.0 8.0 245 9.6
TAURON Utilities -2.2 -9.7 -14.9 -6.6 -1.0 4.9 14
QRANGE POLSKA glecoms =18 =102 =149 Al =15 48 041

WIG40 =01 69 =120 76

WIG80 -02 =40 -89 -69)
AB IT -0.1 -3.7 -12.1 -4.0 5.6 8.3 4.1
ABC DATA IT 0.0 -1.0 -38 -25 86 18.6 58
ACE Industrials n.a. na. n.a. n.a. na n.a n.a
ACTION -1.2 -4.4 0.6 -15.8| 49 239 -86
ALUMETAL Industrials -0.1 32 -4.8 -2.7 13.2 17.3 5.6
AMBRA FMCG -1.0 -39 -15.4 -4.0 54 42 4.1
AMICA Industrials -1.3 -5.6 -34 -6.4 3.6 19.0 1.6
APATOR Industrials -15 -135 -121 -16.2 -5.1 8.2 -9.0
ASSECO BS IT -1.5 -84 -104 -9.8 0.5 104 -2.1
ASSECO SEE IT -0.6 -12.1 -14.8 -121 -36 5.0 -4.7
ATREM Construction -0.5 -0.3 -19.2 1.6] 9.4 -0.4 10.2
BANK BPH Banks -15 338 -19.0 -4.3 13.8 -02 3.9
BENEFIT SYSTEMS Services 04 -6.7 -8.6 -9.8 24 12.6 -22
BOS BANK Banks 0.0 -18.2 -35.8 -15.7| -10.3 -20.9 -86
BUDIMEX Construction -0.1 -5.0 -15.0 -4.5 4.3 4.7 3.6
BYTOM Retail -4.3 -14.8 -223 -16.0| -6.6 -43 -88
CD PROJEKT Entertainment 22 -0.5 -14.6 4.0 9.2 5.2 12.9
CEZ Utilities 0.3 -9.8 -19.7 -13.9 -45 -11.6 -7.8
Cl GAMES Entertainment 0.4 -24 -15.4 -1.9 7.1 4.2 6.5
CIECH Chemicals 04 -4.9 114 -4.3 44 37.2 38
DOM DEVELOPMENT Developers -0.8 -1.8 -6.9 -10.3 7.8 14.6 -2.7
ECHO INVESTMENT Real estate 1.9 -1.0 -0.3 0.4 86 228 9.0
ELEMENTAL HOLDING Industrials 1.9 -8.8 -13.7 -13.7 0.0 6.3 -6.4
EMPERIA Retail sales -1.0 -84 -123 -10.3] 05 8.0 -26
ERBUD Construction -1.5 -16.1 -30.9 -17.8 -7.9 -14.8 -10.8
EUCO Financials -1.3 -15.1 -224 -10.2 -6.9 -4.3 -25
FARMACOL Pharmaceuticals -1.6 2.9 -171 -3.7 12.9 22 4.5
FORTE Industrials 1.0 -10.7 -11.8 -7.7 -21 8.7 0.1
GETIN NOBLE BANK Banks -2.3 -25.9 -49.4 -28.3 -18.7 -37.7 -22.2
GINO ROSSI Retail -05 -95 -237 -9.1 -0.7 -6.0 -14
GRAJEWO Industrials -1.5 -9.8 -2.6 -11.3 -1.0 20.0 -37
HAWE Telecoms na. na. na. na. na na na
INTEGER.PL Postal services -0.6 -6.7 -38.6 -9.0 24 -24.3 -1.2
IPF Financials na. na. na. na. na na na
KETY Industrials -0.7 -8.0 4.1 -11.9] 0.9 28.3 -4.4
KRUK Financials 0.9 -6.1 -11.6 -7.0 3.0 9.0 1.0
MAGELLAN Financials -0.5 12.6 7.9 12.6] 23.6 32.9 222
MEDICALGORITHMICS Health Care -0.2 -0.6 -6.4 -2.9 91 154 53
MIDAS Telecoms 0.0 11.3 13.1 6.2 221 39.3 15.2
MILLENNIUM Banks -0.2 -14.6 -24.2 -14.7| -6.3 -6.6 -75
MOL Oil and Gas 0.5 -1.2 4.3 -3.2 -1.1 -2.0 -1.6
MONNARI Retail 0.8 -6.6 -26.0 -5.8 24 -88 22
MW TRADE Financials -0.3 10.5 -6.7 6.9 21.2 15.0 16.0
NETIA Telecoms 13 26 -34 0.9 12.6 19.0 9.5
NEUCA Pharmaceuticals -0.6 -7.9 -5.9 -10.6 1.0 16.0 -2.9
oMV Oil and Gas 13 -131 -93 -12.0 -33 36 -23
OPEN FINANCE Financials -1.0 10.5 -28.0 -1.7 21.2 -11.4 6.7
OVOSTAR UNION Agriculture 0.0 29 0.5 -0.6 12.8 239 7.9
PAGED Industrials -0.9 -6.9 -5.1 -2.9 22 16.9 5.3
PCM Financials 0.7 -11.2 -21.0 -10.0| -26 =27 -24
PEKAES Transport -2.0 -39 2.1 -32 5.5 25.8 5.0
PELION Pharmaceuticals 0.0 29 -12.8 -24 12.9 75 5.9
PEP Energy -0.2 -8.6 -26.0 -7.5 0.2 -8.8 0.4
POLICE Chemicals 0.0 -73 27 -10.4] 17 26.5 =27
POZBUD Construction materials -0.2 -8.6 -26.0 -7.5] 0.2 -8.8 0.4
PRESCO Financials 0.9 -135 3.0 -87 -5.1 26.9 -0.9
PULAWY Chemicals -24 37 45.3 -2.0 13.8 79.1 6.4
RONSON Developers 0.0 038 -22 -22 10.5 20.5 6.1
SERINUS Oil and Gas 2.0 24.8 -235 2.0 36.9 -5.8 10.6
SYGNITY IT -38 235 -12.9 211 354 7.3 314
SYNEKTIK Health Care -0.1 0.7 11.7 -0.7 10.5 37.6 7.7
TESGAS Construction 0.0 -6.2 -18.9 -5.9 3.0 -0.1 21
TRAKCJA Construction 25 -3.1 19.9 -2.4 6.3 47.7 5.9
UNIBEP Construction -13 -10.8 -11.8 -131 -2.2 8.7 -5.8
UNIWHEELS Industrials 22 4.7 3.5 n.a. 14.8 275 n.a
VOTUM Financials -29 -8.8 -19.1 -8.8 0.1 -0.3 -1.0
VOXEL Health Care 0.0 5.0 29.1 5.0 15.2 59.0 13.9
WIELTON Industrials -15 -13.2 -14.4 -11.4] -4.8 55 -38
WOJAS Retail 3.7 -84 -26.9 -10.6 0.5 -10.0 -3.0
WORK SERVICE Services -17 -3.0 -16.8 -10.9] 6.4 25 -33
ZE PAK Utilities -1.0 -8.7 -33.9 -9.2 0.1 -18.6 -1.5

Source: DM BZWBK Research. Bloomberg
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This material was produced by Dom Maklerski BZ WBK a separate organizational unit of Bank Zachodni WBK S.A. conducting brokerage activity (DM BZ WBK). DM BZ WBK is subject to the
regulations of the Act on Trading in Financial Instruments dated July 29th 2005 (Journal of Laws of 2014, item 94 - consolidated text, further amended), Act on Public Offering, Conditions
Governing the Introduction of Financial Instruments to Organised Trading, and Public Companies dated July 29th 2005 (Journal of Laws of 2013, item 1382 - consolidated text, further amended),
Act on Capital Market Supervision dated July 29th 2005 (Journal of Laws of 2005, N0.183 item 1537 further amended).
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It is addressed to qualified investors and professional clients as defined under the above indicated regulations and to Clients of DM BZ WBK entitled to gain recommendations based on the
brokerage services agreements.

All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of Bank Zachodni WBK or entities belonging to BZ WBK
Group.

DM BZ WBK is an author of this document. All copyrights belong to BZ WBK. This document may not be reproduced or published, in part or in whole, without a prior written consent of BZ WBK.
DM BZ WBK may not have taken any steps to ensure that the securities referred to in this report are suitable for any particular investor. The investments and services contained or referred to in
this report may not be suitable for particular investor and it is recommended to consult an independent investment advisor in case of doubts about such investments or investment services.
Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting or tax advice, or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to investor's individual circumstances.
The recipient is responsible for conducting his own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the
Financial instruments forming the subject matter of this document.

This document is valid at the time of its preparation and may change.

DM BZ WBK may have issued, and may in the future issue, other reports that are inconsistent with, and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report. Those reports
reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them and DM BZ WBK is under no obligation to ensure that such other reports are brought to the
attention of any recipient of this report. Information and points of view expressed in this document may change without any notice.

DM BZ WBK informs that success in past projections or forecasts is not a guarantee of success in future ones.
Projections, forecasts or estimated data included in the document have hypothetical character and may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors, including the volatility of the market, sector
volatility, corporate actions.

Information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or gathered by DM BZ WBK from sources believed to be reliable. The sources of the data include WSE, PAP, Reuters, Bloomberg,
EPFR, GUS /Central Statistical Office/, NBP /National Bank of Poland/, DM BZ WBK, Akcje.net, financial periodicals and business and finance websites.

In the opinion of DM BZ WBK, this document has been prepared with all due diligence. DM BZ WBK is not responsible for any inaccuracy, incompleteness or omissions in this document (in
particular if information on which this document was relied on, turned out to be inaccurate, incomplete or not fully reflected the actual state of facts), if they are the result of circumstances for which
the DM BZ WBK shall bear no responsibility, especially when with due diligence they could not be foreseen at the time of preparing the document.

DM BZ WBK is subject to the supervision of the Financial Supervision Commission and this document has been prepared within the legal scope of the activity of DM BZ WBK.
The date on the first page of this report is the date of preparation and publication of the document.

Explanations of special terminology used:

EBIT - earnings before interest and tax

EBITDA - earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization
P/E - price-earnings ratio

EV - enterprise value (market capitalisation plus net debt)

PEG - P/E to growth ratio

EPS - earnings per share

CPI - consumer price index

WACC - weighted average cost of capital

CAGR - cumulative average annual growth

P/CE - price to cash earnings (net profit plus depreciation and amortisation) ratio
NOPAT - net operational profit after taxation

FCF - free cash flows

BV - book value

ROE - return on equity

P/BV - price-book value

Overweight/Underweight/Neutral - means that, according to the authors of this document, the stock price may perform better/worse/neutrally than the WI1G20 index in a given month.

DM BZ WBK SA confirms that the adjustment for dividend paid, adjustment for preemptive rights, share split or merger, or any other purely technical adjustments to the share price will result in
corresponding changes in the stocks' target prices - such situations must be considered within purely technical context and should not be considered as changes to recommendations in the
meaning of the law.

Recommendation definitions:

Buy - indicates a stock's total return to exceed more than 15% over the next twelve months.
Hold - indicates a stock's total return to be in range of 0%-15% over the next twelve months.
Sell - indicates a stock's total return to be less than 0% over the next twelve months.

In preparing this document DM BZ WBK applied at least two of the following valuation methods:
1. discounted cash flows (DCF),

2 comparative,

3. mid-cycle,

4. dividend discount model (DDM),

5 residual income,

6 warranted equity method (WEV),

7 SOTP valuation,

8 liquidation value.

The discounted cash flows (DCF) valuation method is based on expected future discounted cash flows. One advantage of the DCF valuation method is that it takes into account all cash streams
reaching Issuer and the cost of money over time. Some disadvantages of the DCF valuation method are that a large number of parameters and assumptions need to be estimated; and the
valuation is sensitive to changes in those parameters.

The comparative valuation method is based on the economic rule of "one price". Some advantages of the comparative valuation method are that the analyst need only estimate a small number
of parameters; the valuation is based on current market conditions; the relatively large accessibility of indicators for companies being compared; and that there is an extensive knowledge of the
comparative method among investors. Some disadvantages of valuation by the comparative method are the considerable sensitivity of the results of the valuation on the choice of companies to
the comparative group; the method can lead to a simplification of the picture of the company which in turn can lead to omitting certain important factors (e.g. growth dynamics, extra-operational
assets, corporate governance, the repeatability of results, differences in applied accounting standards); and the uncertainty of the effectiveness of a market valuation of companies being
compared.

The mid-cycle valuation is based on long-term averages for the two-year forward consensus P/E and EV/EBITDA multiples for the members of the peer group. The methodology is aimed
calculating a fair, through the cycle value of cyclical stocks. Among its shortfalls is that at peaks and/or troughs of the cycle, the implied fair value may deviate substantially from the market's value
of an analysed stock as well as the methods' reliance on the quality of external data (we use Bloomberg consensus here). Simplicity and average through-cycle value allowing to capture over as
well as under-valuation of a given stock are the main advantages of this methodology.

The dividend discount model (DDM) valuation is based on the net present value of the future dividends that are expected to be paid out by the company. Some advantages of the DDM valuation
method are that it takes into account real cash flows to equity-owners and that the methodology is used in respect to companies with long dividend payout history. Main disadvantage of the DDM
valuation method is that dividend payouts are based on a large number of parameters and assumptions, including dividend payout ratio.

The residual income method is conceptually close to the discounted cash flows method (DCF) for non-financial stocks, the difference being that it is based on expected residual income (returns
over COE) rather than expected future cash flows. One advantage of this valuation method is that it captures the excess of profit potentially available to shareholders and the cost of money over
time. Main disadvantage of the valuation method is that a large number of parameters and assumptions need to be estimated; and the valuation is sensitive to changes in those parameters.

The warranted equity method (WEV) is based on the formula P/BV = (two year forward ROE less sustainable growth rate)/(Cost of equity less sustainable growth rate) which allows estimating a
fair value (FV) of a given stock in two years time. Subsequently the FV is discounted back to today. The main advantage of the WEV method is that it is a transparent one and based on relatively
short term forecasts, hence substantially reducing the margin of forecasting error. The main disadvantage in our view is that the model is based on the principle that stock price should converge
towards its fair value implied by company's ROE and COE.

The SOTP valuation - different assets of a company are being valued according to different valuation methods, and the sum of these valuations represents the final valuation of the company.
SOTP valuation advantages / disadvantages are identical to advantages and disadvantages of the specific valuation methods used.

The Liquidation value method - liquidation value is the estimated amount of money that an asset or company could be quickly sold for, such as if it were to go out of business. Then, the
estimated assets value is adjusted for liabilities and liquidation expenses. One advantage of this valuation method is its simplicity. This method does not account for intangible assets as goodwill,
which is the main disadvantage.

DISCLOSURES:

Whenever the document refers to “the Issuer", it shall mean all the companies which are established in it.
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Bank Zachodni WBK S.A. (BZ WBK) and/or a company in the BZ WBK Group may, in the period of preparing this document, directly or indirectly, hold more than 1% of the share capital of
financial instruments issued by the Issuer or financial instruments whose value depends on the value of financial instruments issued by the Issuer. Information relating to this is available upon
request.

BZ WBK may hold shares of the Issuer or any financial instruments of the Issuer being the subject of this document, in the amount reaching at least 5% of the share capital.

BZ WBK, may be connected with the Issuer and may hold financial instruments being the subject of this document which may cause reaching at least 5% of the share capital.BZ WBK does not
rule out that in the period of preparing this document any Affiliate of BZ WBK might purchase shares of the Issuer or any financial instruments being the subject of this document which may cause
reaching at least 5% of the share capital.

The Issuer may hold shares of BZ WBK. The Issuer may hold shares of any entity of BZ WBK Group, in the period of preparing this document, shares of the Issuer, in the amount reaching at
least 1% of the share capital and at least 5% of the share capital.

BZ WBK Group, its affiliates, representatives or employees may occasionally undertake transactions or may be interested in acquiring securities of companies directly or indirectly related to those
being analysed (long or short position in securities of the Issuer or in options, forward transactions or other derivative securities based on them). The information in this subject are available on
request.

Among those, who prepared this document, as well as among those who didn't prepare it but had or might have had the access to it, there may be such individuals who hold shares of the Issuer
or financial instruments whose value is connected with the value of the financial instruments issued by the Issuer.

DM BZ WBK may acts as market maker/ Issuer’s market maker for financial instruments issued by the Issuer.

During the last 12 months DM BZ WBK might have been a party to agreements relating to the offering of financial instruments issued by Issuer and connected with the price of financial
instruments issued by Issuer. During the last 12 months DM BZ WBK might have been a member of syndicate for financial instruments issued by Issuer.

During the last 12 months DM BZ WBK might have received remuneration for providing services for the Issuer.

It cannot be ruled out that, in the period of the next twelve months or the period in which this document is in force, DM BZ WBK will submit an offer to provide services for the Issuer or will
purchase or dispose of financial instruments issued by the Issuer or whose value depends on the value of financial instruments issued by the Issuer.

Members of the Issuer's authorities or their relatives may be members of the management board or supervisory board of DM BZ WBK

No person engaged in preparing the report or his/her relative is the member of the Issuer's authorities and hold management position in this entity.

DM BZ WBK is a party to the agreement with the Issuer related to issuing recommendations.

Affiliates of BZ WBK may, from time to time, to the extent permitted by law, participate or invest in financing transactions with Issuer, perform services for or solicit business from such Issuer
and/or have a position or effect transactions in the financial instruments issued by the Issuer.

This document has not been disclosed to the Issuer.

Other important links:

Over the last three months Dom Maklerski BZ WBK issued 41 Buy recommendations, 22 Hold recommendations and 10 Sell recommendations.

THE PRESENTED DOCUMENT IS SUBMITTED TO YOU AND CANNOT BE COPIED OR HANDED OVER TO THIRD PARTIES.
THIS DOCUMENT NOR ANY COPY HEREOF SHALL NOT BE DISTRIBUTED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN JURISDICTIONS WHERE SUCH DISTRIBUTION MAY BE RESTRICTED BY
LAW.

DM BZ WBK INFORMS THAT INVESTING ASSETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IMPLIES THE RISK OF LOSING PART OR ALL THE INVESTED ASSETS.

DM BZ WBK INDICATES THAT THE PRICE OF THE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IS INFLUENCED BY LOTS OF DIFFERENT FACTORS, WHICH ARE OR CANNOT BE DEPENDENT FROM
ISSUER AND ITS BUSINESS RESULTS. THESE ARE FACTORS SUCH ASCHANGING ECONOMICAL, LAW, POLITICAL OR TAX CONDITION. MORE INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS AND RISK CONNECTED WITH THEM CAN BE FOUND ON www.dmbzwbk.pl, SECTION DISCLAIMERS AND RISK.

Dom Maklerski BZ WBK is a separate organizational unit of Bank Zachodni WBK S.A. with its registered office in Wroclaw, ul. Rynek 9/11, 50-950 Wroctaw, registered by the District Court in Wroctaw - Fabryczna,
VI Commercial Division of the National Court Register under the number 0000008723. Share capital — PLN 992 345 340 fully paid up. Taxpayer Identification Number (N1P) 896-000-56-73




